


DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
Centers Ve re&) ¢

150 S. Independence Mall West

Suite 216, The Public Ledger Building

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106-3499

CMS

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

Region III/Division of Medicaid and Children’s Health Operations

SWIFT #120320134020

DEC 03 2013

Charles J. Milligan, Jr.

Deputy Secretary

Department of Health & Mental Hygiene
201 W. Preston Street, Room 525
Baltimore, MD 21201

Dear Mr. Milligan:

We have reviewed the Maryland State Plan Amendment (SPA) 13-19. The purpose of this SPA
is to update the Supplemental Rebate Agreement (SRA) with revised definitions and structural
changes to the SRA.

The Pharmacy Team at the Division of Pharmacy at the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services
(CMS) Headquarters approved this SPA on December 3, 2013. The effective date of the SPA is
October 1, 2013. Enclosed are the approved State Plan pages and the signed CMS-179 form.

If you have any questions regarding this amendment, please contact Lieutenant Commander Andrea
Cunningham at 215-861-4325, or via e-mail at andrea.cunningham@cms.hhs.gov.

Sincerely,

IS/
Fyancis McCuNough

Associate Regional Administrator

Enclosures



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
HEALTH CARE FIN“*7™*~ “ ~“MINISTRATION

FORM APPROVED
OMB NQ). 0938 ~*=*

TRANSwiit 1AL AND NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF
STATE PLAN MATERIAL

FOR: CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

1. TRANsMT 1 AL NUMBeR:
13-19

2. STATE
Maryland

3. PROGkAm IDENTIFICATION: TITLE XIX OF THE
SOCIAL SECURITY ACT (MEDICAID)

TO: REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

4. PROPOSED EFFECTIVE DATE

October |, 2013

5. TYPE OF PLAN MATERIAL (Check One):
- NEW STATE PLAN

(] AMENDMENT TOQ BE CONSIDERED AS NEW PLAN

AMENDMENT

COMPLETE BLOCKS 6 THRU 10 IF THIS IS AN AMENDMENT (Separate Transmittal for each amendment)

6. ”“‘3&‘-“&72}’””"%‘55‘2‘0 TAIPE Social
ecurit/ Bt or gﬁy@"’% pe

7. FEDERAL BUDGET IMPA(,T

.FFY 2013:$
.FFY 2014:

8. PAGE NUMBER OF THE PLAN SECTION OR
ATTACHMENT:

At 3.1A pg 26

9-PAGE NUMBER OF THE SUPERSEDED PLAN SECTION
OR ATTACHMENT (If Applicable):

Att 3.1A pg 26

10. SUBJECT OF AMENDMENT: Update to the supplemental rebate agreement (SRA) with revised definitions and

structural changes to SRA.

11. GOVERNOR'’S REVIEW (Check One):
[J GOVERNOR'S OFFICE REPORTED NO COMMENT
[J COMMENTS OF GOVERNOR’S OFFICE ENCLOSED

OTHER, AS SPECIFIED:
Susan J. Tucker, Executive Director

D NO REPLY RECEIVED WITHIN 45 DAYS OF SUBMITTAL  Office of Health Services
1% < INATIRE OF STATE &GENCV OFRICIAL: 16. RETURN TO:
ISI Susan J. Tucker, Executive Director
3. TYPED NAME: Charles J. Milligan, Jr. OHS-DHMH
201 W. Preston St., 1¥ floor
14. TITLE: Deputy Secretary, Baltimore, MD 21201
. Office of Health Care Financing

15. DATE SUBMITTED:

FORM HCFA-179 (07-92)



C. Rebates

1.

Attachment 3.1A
Page 26

The state is in compliance with section 1927 of the Social Security Act.
The state will cover drugs of federal rebate participating manufacturers.
The state is in compliance with reporting requirements for utilization
and restrictions to coverage. Pharmaceutical manufacturers can audit
utilization data. The unit rebate amount is confidential and cannot be
disclosed for purposes other than rebate invoicing and verification.

The state will be negotiating supplemental rebates in addition to the
federal rebates provided for in Title XIX. Rebate agreements between

the state and a pharmaceutical manufacturer will be separate from the
federal rebates.

. A rebate agreement between the state and a drug manufacturer for

drugs provided to Medicaid recipients, submitted to CMS on July 21,
2003 and entitled "State of Maryland Department of Health and Mental
Hygiene Supplemental Rebate Agreement" has been authorized by
CMS.

Supplemental rebates received by the State in excess of those required
under the national drug rebate agreement will be shared with the
Federal government on the same percentage basis as applied under the
national rebate agreement.

All drugs covered by the program, irrespective of a prior authorization
requirement, will comply with provisions of the national drug rebate
agreement.

The State is establishing a preferred drug list with prior authorization
for drugs not included on the preferred drug list pursuant to 42 U.S.C.
section 1396r-8. Prior authorization will be provided with a 24-hour
turn-around from receipt of request and a 72-hour supply of drugs in
emergency situations.

Prior authorization will be established for certain drug classes,
particular drugs or medically accepted indication for uses and doses in
compliance with federal law.

The State will appoint a Pharmaceutical and Therapeutic Committee or
utilize the drug utilization review committee in accordance with federal
law .

CMS has authorized the State of Maryland to enter into The Optimal
PDL Solution (TOPS$®).- This Supplemental Drug Rebate Agreement
was submitted to CMS on October 30, 2013 and has been authorized by
CMS.

TN# 13-19
Supersedes
TN 11-16

Approval Date ( D EC 0 3 20k%ctive Date ___October 1*,2013



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

7500 Security Boulevard, Mail Stop S2-14-26
Baltimore, Maryland 21244-1850

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEOICAID SERVICES
CENTER FOR MEDICAID & CHIP SERVICES

"isabled & Elderly Health Programs Group

December 3, 2013

Mr. Charles J. Milligan, Jr.

Deputy Secretary

Office of Health Services

Department of Health & Mental Hygiene
201 W. Preston Street, 1* Floor
Baltimore, MD 21201

Attn: Susan J. Tucker

Dear Mr. Milligan:

We have reviewed Maryland State Plan Amendment (SPA) 13-19, Update to the supplemental rebate
agreement (SRA) with revised definitions and structural changes to SRA, received in the Regional
Office on October 30, 2013. The State of Maryland proposes to continue participation in The
Optimal PDL Solution (TOP$), a multi-state pooling supplemental rebate agreement. The contract
has been revised adding definitions and structural changes that provide the option of including
Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO) utilization for accrual of supplemental rebates.
Inclusion of the MCO population under the contract is optional and at the sole discretion of the State.
The State understands that a separate SPA is required if the State intends to exercise this option.

Based on the information provided, we are pleased to inform you that the amendment is approved
with an effective date of October 1, 2013. The approval extends only to the authority of the state to
enter into a supplemental rebate agreement under section 1927 of the Social Security Act. A copy of
the CMS-179 form, as well as the pages approved for incorporation into the Maryland state plan, will
be forwarded by the Philadelphia Regional Office. If you have any questions regarding this
amendment, please contact Terry Simananda at (410) 786-8144.

Sincerely,
/s/
Larry Reed

Director
Division of Pharmacy

cc:  Fran McCullough, ARA, Philadelphia Regional Office
Andrea Cunningham, Philadelphia Regional Office



T0P$>™ The Optimal PDL Solution
State Supplemental Rebate Agreement
Among
Participating Medicaid Programs
Provider Synergies, L.L.C.

And
(Manufacturer)

This TOP$S™, The Optimal PDL Solution (“TOP$S™”) State Supplemental Rebate Agreement
(“Agreement”) among definite and certain Participating Medicaid Programs herein identified
and made a party to this Agreement via the attached and incorporated Medicaid Program
Participation Agreement, Provider Synergies, L.L.C. {“Provider Synergies”), and
(“Manufacturer”), sets forth the terms and conditions regarding the provision
of state supplemental rebates on certain of Manufacturer’s drug products and/or supplies

reimbursed by Participating Medicaid Programs that have elected to participate in TOPSS™, a
multi-state Medicaid state supplemental drug rebate pooling initiative approved by CMS and
administered by Provider Synergies; and

WHEREAS, Provider Synergies administers TOPSS™ on behalf of and for the benefit of
Participating Medicaid Programs in a manner intended to be consistent with simplicity of
administration and the best interests of Medicaid programs that desire to efficiently acquire
prescription drugs and the best interests of Medicaid Recipients; and

WHEREAS, Provider Synergies administers TOPS®™ on behalf of and for the benefit of
Participating Medicaid Programs individually identified in each attached and incorporated

TOP$S™ Medicaid Program Participation Agreement (Attachment A) and collectively identified

in the attached and incorporated Catalogue of TOPS$™M Participating Medicaid Programs
(Attachment C) so as to further the goals and objectives of the Medicaid program in compliance
with and pursuant to the Social Security Act (the “Act”) (42 U.5.C. §§1396, et seq.); and

WHEREAS, each Participating Medicaid Program operates an autonomous pharmacy and
therapeutics committee with an independent preferred drug list {“PDL”) consistent with section
1902(a)(19) of the Act; and

WHEREAS, each Participating Medicaid Program may as the result of historical accident and
pre-existing marketplace realities already share common or identical drug utilization patterns
for significant portions of their Medicaid Recipient populations; and

WHEREAS, the state agencies and departments executing the attached and incorporated

TOPS$™M Medicaid Program Participation Agreement (Attachment A) may enter into contracts
with entities that each agency or department may deem necessary to carry out the general
intent and purposes of each Medicaid program; and

1 of 26






1.9.  “**-*pnal Drug Code” or “NDC” shall mean the unique nine (9) or eleven (11) character
code assigned to drug products composed of three distinct sub-codes to include the labeler
code, product code, and package size as requested by Provider Synergies at the time of bid
solicitation.

1.10. “National Rebate” shall mean any discount provided by a manufacturer pursuant to 42
U.S.C. §1396r-8 and includes both the “Basic Rebate” and any applicable “Additional Rebate” as
defined in 42 U.S.C. §1396r-8.

1.11. “Participating Medicaid MCO” means a Medicaid MCO that a Participating Medicaid
Program has determined is eligible for Supplemental Rebates consistent with the applicable
Participating Medicaid Program’s Medicaid Plan and the applicable Participating Medicaid
Program’s contract with the Medicaid MCO. in order to qualify as a “Participating Medicaid
MCO”, the Medicaid MCO must have aligned its formulary and/or preferred drug list, as
applicable, with the PDL, assuring access to Supplemental Covered Product is no more restrictive
than the Participating Medicaid Program PDL requirements applicable to the Supplemental
Covered Product.

1.12. “Participatin- "“-dicaid Program” shall mean the joint federal and state medical
assistance program as established and defined pursuant to Title 42 U.S.C. §§1396, et seqg., and
state enabling legislation that provides reimbursement for or coverage of prescription drug
products to Medicaid Recipients as administered by a duly enabled state governmental agency
or department that has contracted with Provider Synergies to provide Preferred Drug List and
Supplemental Rebate Program related management services and/or supplies and has executed

a TOP$®™ Medicaid Program Participation Agreement (Attachment A) to this Agreement and is

listed in The Catalogue of TOPSS™ Participating Medicaid Programs (Attachment C) which are
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

1.13  “Pharmaceutical and Therapeutics Committee” or “P&T Committee” shall mean the
committee established pursuant to 42 USC 1396r-8 or Participating Medicaid Program enabling
legislation, as applicable, for the purpose of consulting with the state agency or department
responsible for administering the Participating Medicaid Program toward adoption of a
Preferred Drug List for the Participating Medicaid Program.

1.14. “Preferred Drug List” or “PDL” shall mean the list of drugs adopted by a Participating
Medicaid Program in consultation with the respective state’s P&T Committee pursuant to that
state’s relevant enabling legislation, as applicable.

1.15. “Quarter” shall mean one of the four three-month periods by which the calendar year is
divided, that fiscal year beginning January 1 and ending on the following December 31.

1.16. “Supplemental Covered Product” shall mean any Covered Outpatient Drug listed in

TOPSS™M Multistate Supplemental Drug Rebate Formulae (Attachment B) which is attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3 of 26









36. T ' ¢y -~ '+solvency. Provider Synergies shall have the right to cancel this
Agre 'diately without prior notice in the event that Manufacturer is adjudicated
bankrupt, or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors without Provider Synergies’ or the
Participating Medicaid Program’s prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably
withheld, or in the event that a receiver is appointed for Manufacturer.

3.7.  Effect on Accrued Obligations. Termination of this Agreement shall have no effect upon
the rights and obligations of the parties arising out of any transaction occurring prior to the
effective date of such termination, including, without limitation, Supplemental Rebates accrued
hereunder but not yet paid and/or invoiced. Notwithstanding the forgoing, in the event that a

Participating Medicaid Program terminates its TOPSS™ Program Participation Agreement,
Provider Synergies shall have no additional obligation to administer the terms of this Agreement
as to such Participating Medicaid Program as of the effective date of such termination, and the
Participating Medicaid Program shall be solely and directly responsible for any recoveries of
accrued but unpaid and/or uninvoiced Supplemental Rebates hereunder. In addition,
Supplemental Rebates shall cease to accrue with respect to a Participating Medicaid Program as

of the effective date that a Participating Medicaid Program terminates its TOP$S™ Program
Participation Agreement.

Article 4. Agreement Management and Notices.

4.1. Notices. All written notices, requests and communications, unless specifically required
to be given by a specific method, may be: (i) delivered in person, obtaining a signature indicating
successful delivery; (ii) sent by a recognized overnight delivery service, obtaining a signature
indicating successful delivery; or (iii) sent by certified mail, obtaining a signature indicating
successful delivery, to the address set forth below. Notwithstanding the forgoing, notices other
than those pertaining to contract termination, amendment, assignment, and breach, shall not
be subject to the formal “notice” requirements, and may be transmitted by Provider Synergies
and/or the applicable Participating Medicaid Program to the Manufacturer via US Mail or
electronic means, which may include, without limitation, facsimile or electronic mail, and any
electronic communication shall be considered received as of the date/time of such electronic
transmission by the sender. Notice dates for web invoices, if any, shall be determined in
accordance with CMS National Rebate invoicing guidance (Medicaid Drug Rebate Program
Release No. 80 (Jan. 5, 2010)).

To Manufacturer; Primary Contact
Address Street Number
City, State, Zip
Telephone Phone Number
Telefacsimile Fax Number
To Provider Synergies: Provider Synergies, L.L.C. (c/o Magellan Medicaid

Administration, Inc.)

Attn: Chief Financial Officer

With a copy to: Legal Department
11013 W. Broad St.

Suite 500

6 of 26









Participating Medicaid Program may deem the Manufacturer to be in default and Participating
Medicaid| _ r  'te nate its participation in this Agre:  :nt by giving Manufacturer and
Provider Synergies ninety (90) days advance written notice.

D. Incomplete Submission. Manufacturer shall have no obligation for claims that
are not submitted as part of an invoice in accordance with Section 7.3 of this Agreement.
Manufacturer shall notify the affected Participating Medicaid Program and Provider Synergies of
any incomplete submission within thirty-eight (38) days after Manufacturer’s receipt of such
submission pursuant to Section 7.3.

E. Over/Underpayment. If any party discovers an error in the payment of
Supplemental Rebates by Manufacturer, it shall notify the other affected parties of such error.
The affected parties shall attempt to reconcile all differences through discussion and
negotiation; if that attempt fails, the parties will resolve their dispute in accordance with
generally applicable procedures followed by the affected Participating Medicaid Program or
CMS in disputes concerning National Rebates. Manufacturer shall deduct any overpayment
from subsequent Supplemental Rebates payable under this Agreement. In the event that no
subsequent Supplemental Rebates are payable, the affected Participating Medicaid Program will
refund any such overpayment to Manufacturer within thirty (30) days after its acknowledgment
of the overpayment. Manufacturer will remit any underpayment, including interest accrued
under Section 6.1(C) of this Agreement, to the affected Participating Medicaid Program within
thirty (30) days after Manufacturer’'s acknowledgment of such underpayment. All other
disputes will be resolved in accordance with generally applicable procedures followed by the
affected Participating Medicaid Program and CMS in disputes concerning an affected
Participating Medicaid Program. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, any dispute
relating to eligibility of Participating MCO utilization for Supplemental Rebates hereunder shall
be resolved exclusively between the Manufacturer and the Participating Medicaid Program.

F. Supplemental Covered Product Utilization Eligible for Rebate. Supplemental

Covered Product utilization shall not be invoiced for Supplemental Rebates pursuant to TOPSS™

Multistate Supplemental Drug Rebate Formulae (Attachment B), if: (i) the Participating Medicaid
Program is aware that the Supplemental Covered Product has not been dispensed and used in
connection with this Agreement only for Medicaid Recipients and only for their own use, (ii) the
Supplemental Covered Product is not listed on the applicable Participating Medicaid Program
Preferred Drug List, or (iii) with respect to Medicaid MCO utilization, for those States opting to
include such utilization under Section 7.3, such utilization was also subject to discounts under
Section 340B of the Public Health Service Act.

G. Partial Quarter Submissions. In the event that a Supplemental Covered Product
is placed on or removed from the Preferred Drug List after the beginning of a Quarter, the
Supplemental Rebate for the Supplemental Covered Product for that Quarter shall be calculated
by multiplying the Supplemental Rebate Per Unit (“SRPU”) by utilization for the number of days
within the Quarter that the Supplemental Covered Product was included in the Preferred Drug
List.

6.2. Discretion to Market. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to prohibit
Manufacturer from discontinuing production, marketing or distribution of any Supplemental
Covered Product or from transferring or licensing any Supplemental Covered Product to a third

9 of 26



party. It is understood that Manufacturer is liable for the payment of Supplemental Rebates
only on Supplt :n  Covered Products, as identified by their NDCs that were distributed
directly or through the wholesale channel, and dispensed to Medicaid Recipients. |If
Manufacturer elects to discontinue production, marketing or distribution of any Supplemental
Covered Product or to transfer or license any Supplemental Covered Product to a third party,
Manufacturer shall notify Provider Synergies and Participating Medicaid Programs as soon as
commercially reasonable of such action. Provider Synergies and Participating Medicaid
Programs have the right to terminate this Agreement without cause upon such notification. If
Manufacturer fails to notify Provider Synergies and Participating Medicaid Programs,
Manufacturer shall continue to be responsible for all Supplemental Rebates until such
notification is given.

6.3. Best Price Contingency. Performance under this Agreement shail be contingent on
applicable law and regulations permitting Manufacturer’s Best Price and AMP to exclude
Supplemental Rebates and the non-occurrence of the events described in Section 3.5 of this
Agreement.

Article 7. Medicaid Program’s Rights and Responsibilities.

7.1.  Covered Benefit. Each Participating Medicaid Program shall provide or arrange for the
provision of pharmacy services to Medicaid Recipients.

7.2.  Preferred Drug List. As a part of its process of drug prior authorization, each
Participating Medicaid Program shall adopt and maintain a Preferred Drug List. No
Supplemental Covered Product on the Preferred Drug List shall be discouraged or disadvantaged
in any way relative to any other single source brand name prescription drug in its therapeutic

class unless specifically stated otherwise in TOP$S™ Multistate Supplemental Drug Rebate
Formulae {Attachment B). Notwithstanding the forgoing, a Participating Medicaid Program may
apply prior authorization, step therapy or similar controls to all products in a particular
therapeutic class, or where the Manufacturer has explicitly agreed to the terms of such controls
in writing as part of its Supplemental Rebate terms, without violation of this Section 7.2.

A Medicaid Program’s Preferred Drug List Documentation and Publication. Each
Participating Medicaid Program shall publish its Preferred Drug List for each therapeutic class on
Participating Medicaid Program’s or its designee’s website within thirty {30) days after the
effective date of such Preferred Drug List for that therapeutic class, and shall update such
website quarterly or after each therapeutic class review by the P&T Committee. For the
avoidance of doubt, the effective date of a drug on a PDL may pre-date by up to thirty (30) days,
the publication of the applicable PDL on the applicable website.

B. P&T Committee. Each Participating Medicaid Program shall maintain a P&T
Committee that shall review and recommend drug products and/or supplies for inclusion on the
Preferred Drug List, at the sole discretion of the Participating Medicaid Program.

7.3. Invoicing. Each Participating Medicaid Program, or its designee, which designee may

include but not be limited to Provider Synergies, shall invoice Supplemental Rebates separately
from National Rebates in accordance with the formulae set forth in Attachment B to this

10 of 26






Notwithstanding the forgoing, where Provider Synergies has delegated authority from a
Participating Medicaid Program, Provider Synergies may accept or reject such assignment on
behalf of such Participating Medicaid Program. Such consent shall not be unreasonably
withheld. However, in the event of a transfer of ownership of a Supplemental Covered Product
or of a Manufacturer, this Agreement shall be automatically assighed to the new owner subject
to the terms of this Agreement. If this Agreement or any Supplemental Covered Product is
assigned by Manufacturer, Manufacturer shall notify Provider Synergies and Participating
Medicaid Programs of the new contact information for purposes of Section 4.1 Notices, and any
assignee shall be fully responsible for compliance with all terms and conditions of this
Agreement applicable to Manufacturer. Additionally, and notwithstanding anything herein to
the contrary, Provider Synergies may assign and/or delegate any of its rights or obligations
hereunder, in whole or in part, to its affiliate Magellan Medicaid Administration, Inc., without
notice or consent.

8.6. Audits and Records.

A Right of Audit. This Agreement, and all books, records, and supporting
documents related thereto, shall be available for review or audit by each Participating Medicaid
Program, the Office of Inspector General for Participating Medicaid Program, the Medicaid
Fraud Control Unit of the state’s Participating Medicaid Program, the United States Department
of Health and Human Services, the state legislative branch or state executive branch auditor or
other auditor and other state and federal agencies with monitoring authority related to the
subject matter of this Agreement (“Authorized Persons” ), but subject to 42 US.C. §
1396r-8(b)(3)(D), and Manufacturer and Provider Synergies agree to cooperate fully with any
such review or audit. Upon reasonable notice by any Authorized Person, Manufacturer shall
provide, in the appropriate venue for the affected Participating Medicaid Program or at any
other location designated by the Authorized Person, during normal business hours, full and
complete access to the relevant portions of Manufacturer’s books and billing records as they
relate to payments under this Agreement. Any identified over-or under-payments shall be
resolved in accordance with Section 6.1(E) of this Agreement.

B. Retention of Records. Manufacturer shall maintain, during the term of this
Agreement in accordance with 42 C.F.R. pt. 447 and other applicable law, all business,
professional and other records, written or electronic, in accordance with applicable law, the
specific terms and conditions of this Agreement, and pursuant to generally accepted accounting
practice. Failure to maintain books, records, and supporting documents required by this
Agreement shall establish a presumption in favor of a Participating Medicaid Program for the
recovery of any funds owed to a Participating Medicaid Program under the Agreement for which
adequate books, records, and other documents are not available to support the purported
disbursement.

8.7. Choice of Law. The Manufacturer agrees to be bound by the laws of the United States
of America and with respect to a Participating Medicaid Program, the state law governing the
affected Participating Medicaid Program with the exception of any choice of law provisions.
Proper venue in any legal or equitable action shall be the venue of the affected Participating
Medicaid Program. Any action brought by Manufacturer must be filed separately against the
affected Participating Medicaid Program and/or Provider Synergies. A Participating Medicaid
Program does not waive sovereign immunity by entering into this Agreement.

12 of 26









8.12. Federal Rebate Statute. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance
42. US.C. § 1396r-8 and all other applicable federal and state law and regulations, as may be
amended from time to time.

8.13. U-- -fT- "'z *'~nes and Trademarks. No party shall use the registered or claimed mark
of another in any type of promotional or advertising material without the express written
consent of the other party except that Manufacturer agrees that any Participating Medicaid
Program and/or Provider Synergies may use a Manufacturer claimed or registered trade name
and/or trademark to communicate the inclusion of a Manufacturer Supplemental Covered
Product in a Preferred Drug List to a Participating Medicaid Program’s prescribing clinicians,
Pharmacies and Medicaid Recipients.

8.14. Severab’™+-, in the event that any provision, term or condition of this Agreement is
declared void, unenforceable, or against public policy, then said provision, term or condition
shall be construed as though it did not exist and shall not affect the remaining provisions, terms,
or conditions of this Agreement, and this Agreement shall be interpreted as far as possible to
give effect to the parties’ intent.

8.15.  Survival of Obligations. Those obligations under this Agreement that, by their nature,
are intended to continue beyond the termination or expiration of this Agreement, shall survive
the termination or expiration of this Agreement. '

[INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

15 of 26






ATTACHMENT A-MD
TOPS  MEDICAID PROGRAM PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

FOR
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE

The State of Maryland acting by and through the Maryland Department of Health and Mental
Hygiene, 201 W. Preston Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21201 (hereinafter collectively referred to

as "Participating Medicaid Program"), hereby enters into this TOP$S™ Medicaid Program
Participation Agreement (“Agreement”) effective this ___ day of , , with
[Provider Synergies, L.L.C. or Magellan Medicaid Administration, Inc., as applicable]
("Administrator”).

WHEREAS, the Participating Medicaid Program administers Maryland Medicaid pursuant to the
Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1396 et seq.); and

WHEREAS, Administrator has negotiated and entered into agreements with prescription drug
manufacturers (“Manufacturers”) to provide discounts and rebates (“State Supplemental Drug
Rebate(s)”) on certain of such Manufacturers’ drug products that are covered by the
Participating Medicaid Program; and

WHEREAS, the Participating Medicaid Program is authorized to enter into State Supplemental
Drug Rebate agreements pursuant to Maryland Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 15-103 and the Code
of Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 10.09.03.12; and

WHEREAS, the Participating Medicaid Program represents and warrants that it is the intent and
expectation of such Participating Medicaid Programs that Supplemental Rebates invoiced
hereunder shall be excluded from Manufacturer’s calculation of Best Price or AMP.

WHEREAS, the Participating Medicaid Program desires to access State Supplemental Drug
Rebates; and

WHEREAS, the Participating Medicaid Program has contracted with Administrator for the
provision of State Supplemental Drug Rebate contracting and preferred drug list (“PDL")
administration services; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein,
Participating Medicaid Program and Administrator agree as follows:

Definitions

WHEREAS, “Controlling Agreement” shall mean the contract between Administrator, as a prime
contractor, and a Participating State pursuant to which Administrator is obligated to provide one
or more of the following services to the Participating State: State Supplemental Rebate
negotiation, contracting services, PDL design and maintenance, and pharmacy and therapeutics
committee administration services.

17 of 26



A-1.  Obl_ _ion- —“ Marties: Participating Medicaid Program hereby agrees to participate in
the multi-state State Supplemental Drug Rebate pooling program known as the The Optimal PDL

Solution or TOP$S™M, Administrator agrees to negotiate and enter into State Supplemental Drug
Rebate agreements on behalf of Participating Medicaid Program and other state Medicaid

agencies who agree to participate in TOP$S™M .

A-2.  Notices: All written notices, requests and communications, unless specifically required
to be given by a specific method, may be: (i) delivered in person, obtaining a signature indicating
successful delivery; (ii) sent by a recognized overnight delivery service, obtaining a signature
indicating successful delivery; (iii) sent by certified mail, obtaining a signature indicating
successful delivery; or (iv) transmitted by telefacsimile, producing a document indicating the
date and time of successful transmission, to the address or telefacsimile number set forth
below. A party may at any time give notice in writing to the other parties of a change of name,
address, telephone, or telefacsimile number.

To Participating Medicaid Program:

Maryland Department of Health and Mental Hygiene
Maryland Pharmacy Program

201 W. Preston Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Telephone (410) 767-1455
Telefacsimile  (410) 333-5398

To Administrator:

[Provider Synergies, L.L.C. or Magellan Medicaid Administration,
Inc., as applicable]

Attention: Chief Financial Officer

With a copy to: Legal Department

11013 W. Broad St.

Suite 500

Glen Allen, Virginia 23060-5937

A-3. Term. This Agreement shall be effective as to Participating Medicaid Program as of the
date herein stated above in this Agreement subject to CMS authorization and shall continue in
effect until . Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically renew for
successive one (1)-year terms, unless this Agreement is otherwise terminated as provided for in
this Agreement or until such time as the Controlling Agreement between the Participating
Medicaid Program and Administrator is terminated. Notwithstanding the forgoing, no rebates
shall accrue hereunder with respect to any drug product until the latter of the date: (i) such drug
product is effective upon public dissemination of Participating Medicaid Program’s Preferred
Drug List via website for providers and prescribers, (ii) the applicable Manufacturer Participation
Agreement is fully executed and returned to the Manufacturer, or (iii) the effective date of CMS
approval of the Participating Medicaid Program’s applicable state plan amendment.

18 of 26















ATTACHMENT A-2
1 STATION OF INCLUSION/EXCLUSION OF MEDICAID MCOS

The State of acting by and through the (hereinafter
collectively referred to as “Participating Medicaid Program”), hereby represents and warrants the
following with respect to Medicaid MCOs (must check one):

O Effective for utilization dispensed to Participating Medicaid MCO members on or after
(date*), the Participating Medicaid Program will include utilization of
Participating Medicaid MCO(s) for State Supplemental Drug Rebates under this Agreement. | certify on
behalf of the Participating Medicaid Program listed below that the State Medicaid Plan permits the
inclusion of Medicaid MCO utilization in State Supplemental Drug Rebates, and that the State’s contracts
with Participating MCOs do not prohibit such inclusion. | further certify on behalf of the Participating
Medicaid Program listed below that the State has reasonably determined that: (i) the utilization of any
Participating Medicaid MCO submitted hereunder is eligible for National Rebates under 42 US.C. §
1396r-8 and (ii) each such Participating Medicaid MCO shall align their respective formulary(ies) and/or
preferred drug list(s), as applicable, assuring access to preferred Supplemental Covered Product is no
more restrictive than the Participating Medicaid Program Medicaid PDL, for any period with respect to
which the Participating Medicaid Program will invoice for Supplemental Rebates for utilization under this
Agreement. It is the intent and expectation of the Participating Medicaid Programs that Supplemental
Rebates hereunder shall be excluded from Manufacturer’s calculation of Best Price or AMP. If this option
is checked, the State must have documented the above determination via applicable regulation, law,
contract, or other formal state agency issuance and the State must attach hereto: (1) a copy of such
documentation, as well as (2} a copy of the applicable Participating Medicaid Program’s Medicaid Plan
(and/or amendment thereto) permitting the election of this option.

D The Participating Medicaid Pregram will exclude utilization from all of its Medicaid MCO(s) under
this Agreement.

D The Participating Medicaid Program has no Medicaid MCOs.

MANUFACTURER CONSENT SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR A STATE TO AMEND THIS ATTACHMENT A-2.

So Certified:

State Participating Medicaid Program:

By:

Title:

Date:

* Effective date for including Participating MCO utilization shall not predate the date this Attachment A-2
is executed by the State

23 of 26












	TN 1319: 
	Approval DateDEC 0 3 2Mctive Date October 2013: 
	Manufacturer sets forth the terms and conditions regarding the provision: 
	of state supplemental rebates on certain of Manufacturers drug products andor supplies: 
	through: 
	By: 
	Title: 
	Date: 
	By_2: 
	Title_2: 
	Date_2: 
	Title_3: 
	Date_3: 
	Title_4: 
	Date_4: 
	By_3: 
	Title_5: 
	Date_5: 
	Participating Medicaid MCOs for State Supplemental Drug Rebates under this Agreement I certify on: 
	State Participating Medicaid Program: 
	By_4: 
	Title_6: 
	Date_6: 
	LABEL NAMERow1: 
	NDCRow1: 
	POSITIONRow1: 
	CALC TYPERow1: 
	DISCOUNT PER UNITRow1: 
	Table C1 Catalogue of TOPsm ProgramsRow1: 
	Connecticut: 
	Delaware: 
	Idaho: 
	Louisiana: 
	Maryland: 
	Nebraska: 
	Pennsylvania: 
	Wisconsin: 
	/S/:        /S/


